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Letters with Substantive Comments (EISPN) 
 
 
Federal Agencies 
 
• U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Branch 
 
State Agencies 
 
• Department of Agriculture 
• Department of Health 
• Department of Land and Natural Resources 

• Commission on Water Resources Management 
• Division of Aquatic Resources 

• Department of Transportation 
• Office of Hawaiian Affairs 
• Office of Planning 
 
City Agencies 
 
• Board of Water Supply 
• Department of Planning and Permitting 
• Department of Transportation Services 
• Honolulu Fire Department 
 
Utility Companies 
 
• Hawaiian Electric Company 
 
Community Organizations 
 
• Nanakuli-Maili Neighborhood Board No. 36 
• Concerned Elders of Waianae 
• Princess Kahanu Estates Association 
 

 

  





 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
Mr. George P. Young, Chief 
Regulatory Branch 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Honolulu District 
Fort Shafter, HI  96858-5440 
 
Dear Mr. Young: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated May 27, 2009 [Ref: POH-2009-00191].  Your 
comments were addressed and/or incorporated into the November 2009 Draft 
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as indicated below. 
 
Comment:  We recommend your Environmental Impact Assessment identify all streams 
and wetlands on the project site and in the immediate vicinity of the proposed project, 
characterize the hydrology and ecology of those features, and provide a description of all 
ground-disturbing activities associated with the project construction occurring on the 
project site.   
 

Response:  Descriptions of environmental conditions were provided in Section 4.3, 
Surface Water Resources and Section 4.5, Vegetation Resources.  Ground-
disturbing activities were described in Section 4.1, Topography and Soils. 

 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 





 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
Ms. Sandra Lee Kunimoto, Chairperson 
Board of Agriculture 
1428 South King Street 
Honolulu, HI  96814 
 
Dear Ms. Kunimoto: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated June 25, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
indicated below. 
 
Comment:  The Department of Agriculture recommends that Mr. Harry Choy, Director of 
the West Oahu County Farm Bureau be consulted in preparing the Draft Environmental 
Impact Statement.   
 

Response:  Mr. Choy was contacted by telephone on October 16, 2009.  Copies of 
the EISPN and DEIS were sent to Mr. Choy.  In turn, Mr. Choy submitted written 
comments on the DEIS.  Attached are copies of those comments and our response.   

 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
Attachments 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 
 











  
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

 
April 26, 2010 
 
 
Mr. Kelvin H. Sunada, Manager 
Environmental Planning Office 
Department of Health 
P.O. Box 3378 
Honolulu, HI  96801-3378 
 
Dear Mr. Sunada: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated June 16, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
summarized below. 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

Wastewater Branch 
Project is located in the Critical Wastewater Disposal Area—no 
new cesspools allowed.  Property is located in both the Pass and 
No Pass Zones. Disposal of wastewater in the No Pass Zone is 
restricted. 
No objections to the private WWTP.  Highly recommend that 
effluent disposal system be located in the Pass Zone area of 
property 
On-site WWTP should not be used to treat industrial wastewater 
Encouraged to use recycled wastewater 
Wastewater plans to meet HAR Chapter 11-62 
 
Clean Water Branch 
1.  Any project impacts to State waters must comply with 
antidegradation policy, designated uses, and water quality criteria 

 
Sec. 4.15.3 
 
 

Sec. 4.15.2; 4.15.3 
 
 
Sec. 4.15.2 
Sec. 4.15.3 
 
 

Sec. 4.3 
 
 

  



 
Department of Health 
April 26, 2010 
Page 2 
 
 
 

  

Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

2.  NPDES permit needed. 
3.  Wastewater discharges not covered by NPDES general permit 
may require an individual permit 
4.  Copy of NPDES permit application also must be submitted to 
DLNR and SHPD 
5.  Discharges must comply with water quality standards 

Sec. 1.6 
Sec. 1.6 
 
Comment acknowledged. 

Comment acknowledged. 

 
 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 
 
 







  
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
 
Mr. Ken C. Kawahara 
Deputy Director 
Commission on Water Resource Management 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI  96809 
 
Dear Mr. Kawahara: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by memorandum dated June 17, 2009.  Your comments were addressed 
and/or incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
summarized below. 
 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

Recommend coordination with County to incorporate project into 
Water Use and Development Plan 
Recommend coordination with Dept of Agriculture to incorporate 
reclassification into the Agricultural Water Use and Development 
Plan 
Recommend use of water efficient fixtures and practices 
Recommend use of BMPs for storm water management 
Recommend use of alternative water sources where practical 
Review by DOH needed to determine requirements to protect 
water quality 
* CWRM has records for three wells on TMK site, but there are 
discrepancies in pump testing levels between their records (200, 
65, 100 gpm) and level (225 gpm) indicated in EISPN. 
* Drawdown in one well was below sea level and is expected to 
salt up, making it unsuitable for irrigation 

Comment acknowledged. 
 
Comment acknowledged 
 
Comment acknowledged. 
Sec. 4.3 
Sec. 4.15.3; 6.3 
 
 
Sec. 4.2 
 
 
 

  



 
Commission on Water Resource Management 
April 26, 2010 
Page 2 
 
 
 

  

We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 
 
 







 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
Mr. Dan Polhemus, Administrator 
Division of Aquatic Resources 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI  96809 
 
Dear Mr. Polhemus: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by memorandum dated June 12, 2009.  Your comments were addressed 
and/or incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement 
(DEIS), as summarized below. 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

There have been no DAR stream surveys on Ulehawa Stream 

Details on the drainage improvements—locations and routes, 
capacity of detention ponds, detention period for water, and 
water quality issues need to be addressed in the DEIS to 
determine impacts on aquatic resource values in the area 

Comment acknowledged. 
Sec. 4.3 

 
 

 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 







  
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

 
April 26, 2010 
 
 
Mr. Brennon T. Morioka 
Director 
Department of Transportation 
869 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
 
Dear Mr. Morioka: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by memorandum dated June 17, 2009.  Your comments were addressed 
and/or incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
indicated below. 
 
1. A Traffic Impact Analysis Report (TIAR) should be prepared to assess the potential 
project-generated traffic impacts to Farrington Highway and its intersections with major 
roadways in the area.  The TIAR should include the evaluation of traffic impacts based on the 
various alternatives being pursued to provide access to the project site, for example, the use of 
Hakimo Road and Lualualei Naval Access Road to connect to Farrington Highway.  The TIAR 
should also address how vehicles will be prevented from using Lualualei Naval Access Roads 
should the Navy restrict such use. 

 
Response:  The TIAR was included as Appendix E of the DEIS. 

 
 
2. The TIAR must also appropriately address full build-out conditions of the proposed 
industrial park and include recommended improvements to mitigate project-generated impacts. 
 
 Response:  Project impacts and proposed mitigation measures discussed in Section 4.9.    
 
 



 
Department of Transportation 
April 26, 2010 
Page 2 
 
 
 

  

3. The applicant is required to submit construction plans for all work done within the State 
highway right-of-way. Required mitigation improvements must be provided at no cost to the 
State. 
 
 Response:  Tropic Land acknowledges this comment.   
 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 
 
 







  
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

 
April 26, 2010 
 
 
Mr. Clyde W. Namuo 
Administrator 
Office of Hawaiian Affairs 
711 Kapiolani Boulevard, Suite 500 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
 
Dear Mr. Namuo: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated June 19, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
indicated below. 
 
1. While we agree that the best and highest use of this area is not in the form of a golf 
course, OHA does have concerns regarding the use of our limited agricultural lands for other 
purposes other than agriculture and probable impacts to cultural and environmental resources 
that this proposal generates. 

 
Response:  Suitability of the project site for agricultural use was discussed in Section 4.7. 
Cultural impacts were discussed in Section 4.8, based on the Archaeological Inventory 
Survey (Appendix F) and Cultural Impact Assessment (Appendix G).  Alternative uses of 
the site, more generally, were discussed in Chapter 3. 

 
2. OHA asks that, in accordance with Section 6E-46.6, Hawaii Revised Statutes and 
Chapter 13-300, Hawaii Administrative Rules, if the project moves forward, and if any 
significant cultural deposits or human skeletal remains are encountered, work shall stop in the 
immediate vicinity and the State Historic reservation Division shall be contacted. 
 
 Response:  Adherence to applicable laws on significant cultural deposits and human 

remains are included in the DEIS, Section 4.8.    
 
 



 
Office of Hawaiian Affairs 
April 26, 2010 
Page 2 
 
 
 

  

3. OHA would like to suggest that the project area be landscaped with drought tolerant 
native or indigenous species that are common to the area.  Any invasive species should also be 
removed. 
 

Response:  Landscaping of common areas will be limited to non-invasive and/or native 
plants.  CC&Rs will identify acceptable planting material. 

 
 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 
 
 















  
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
 
Mr. Abbey Seth Mayer, Director 
Office of Planning 
P.O. Box 2359 
Honolulu, HI  96804 
 
Dear Mr. Mayer: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated July 1, 2009 [Ref No. P-12635].  Your comments were 
addressed and/or incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement 
(DEIS), as summarized below. 
 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

1. Water: discuss water requirements, potable and non-potable 
water sources, measures to reduce water demand and promote 
water reuse. Identify whether project is within a designated Water 
Management Area, impact of the project on sustainable yield of 
affected aquifers, impact of project on projected water use and 
system improvements in County’s water use and development 
plan. 
2. Ag Lands: discuss how loss of ag lands is justified  
3. Public Health: quantify volume of solid waste likely to be 
generated and impact on County’s existing and planned capacity 
for managing solid waste.  Mitigation measures to reduce solid 
waste generation. If project will have a potential to generate 
hazardous materials.  Identify any contamination from past or 
present use of the site, including findings from Phase 1 or 2 ESAs. 
4. Cultural Resources: include archaeological inventory, status of 
any monitoring or preservation plans, describe cultural resources 
and practices on project site and ahupua‘a in which the property is 
located, discuss impact of project on any cultural resources and 
practices.  

Sec. 4.15.1; 4.15.3 
 
 
 
 
Sec. 4.7 
 
Sec. 4.15.4; 6.3 
 
 
 
 
Sec. 4.8 
 



 
Office of Planning 
April 26, 2010 
Page 2 
 
 

  

Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

5. Environmental, Recreation and Scenic Resources: include 
updated flora and fauna inventory, including “rare” species and 
ecosystems, describe recreational uses on or near project site, 
describe scenic resources and impacts to them. 
6. Coastal Zone Management: discuss how storm water and 
wastewater generated by the project will be prevented from 
reducing the quality of nearshore waters. Describe hazard 
conditions and mitigation measures. 
7. Energy Use: quantify projected energy requirements by type of 
use and discuss measures to reduce energy demand, promote 
energy efficiency, promote use of alternative, renewable energy 
sources. Recommends use of LEED rating system and sustainable 
design. Identify generating or transmission capacity constraints. 
Discuss promotion of transportation energy savings. 
8. Impact on State Facilities: discuss impacts on State facilities, 
including highways, roads, harbors, and airports.  
9. Access: provide detailed information regarding easement 
agreements with Navy for use of Lualualei Naval Access Roads 
and any restrictions, responsibilities, or liabilities this will create 
for Tropic Land or future project tenants. 
10. Conformance with County Plan Designations and Growth 
Boundaries: discuss consistency with County land use plans, 
including alternative site considered, impacts on surrounding 
lands, significant public benefit, existing unilateral agreement 
(which conditions have been met and which have not). 
11. Development Timetable: provide a schedule of development 
for each phase of the total development and provide a map 
showing location and timing of each increment of development. 

Sec. 4.5; 4.6 
 
 
 
Sec. 4.3; 4.15.2 
 
 
Sec. 4.15.5; 6.3 
 
 
 
 
Sec. 4.9 
 
Sec. 4.9 
 
 
Sec. 5.7 
 
 

Sec. 3.3 

 
 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 







 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
Mr. Keith S. Shida, Program Administrator 
Customer Care Division, Board of Water Supply 
630 South Beretania Street 
Honolulu, HI  96843 
 
Dear Mr. Shida: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated July 2, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
summarized below. 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

The existing water system cannot provide adequate fire 
protection for the project.  To provide adequate fire flow, a 
new 16-inch water main is needed from the intersection of 
Pa‘akea and Hakimo Roads.  The new water line will 
eliminate the need for the 1.0 MG reservoir on site. All water 
mains should be located in the public right-of-way. 
A non-potable water system should be installed. 

Proposed development should be master-metered 

Sec. 3.3; 4.15.1 
 
 
 
 
Sec. 3.3; 4.15.3 
Comment acknowledged. 

 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 









  
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

 
April 26, 2010 
 
 
Mr. David K. Tanoue, Director 
Department of Planning and Permitting 
650 South King Street, 7th Floor 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
 
Dear Mr. Tanoue: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated July 2, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
summarized below. 
 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

1. What is current status of plans for Lualualei Naval facility? 
2. List all possible permits needed in Sec 1.7 
3. Check location of 100-foot buffer. Should be described as 
“northwesterly” not “southwesterly” 
4. Natural Hazards section should include rockfall and fire 
hazards. EIS should include rockfall, erosion, and slide studies. 
5. Mention that a private refuse collection service will be used. 
6. Chapter 4, “federal” should be dropped if federal plans not 
discussed. 
7. Because project is in a rural area, drop “Economic Activity, 
Objective G” and “Physical Development and Urban Design, 
Objective D” from discussion of General Plan policies.  Mention 
that part of the site is classified as Prime Ag Lands under 
Economic Activity Objective C. 
8. Delete statement that the site is close to the freeway since 
Kalaeloa interchange is 8 miles away. 
 

Information unavailable. 
Sec. 1.6 
Comment acknowledged. 
 
Sec. 4.4 

Sec. 4.15.4 
Correction made. 
 
Sec. 5.7 
 
 
 
Project site is closer to the freeway 
than locations further up the 
Waianae coast. 

  



 
Department of Planning and Permitting 
April 26, 2010 
Page 2 
 
 
 

  

Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

9. Show Waianae SCP land use policies more clearly in Fig. 13 
10. Under Significance Criteria, discuss: 
• Permanent loss of Prime ag land 
• Urbanization will alter natural environment 
• Potential noise, air quality, and industrial hazard impacts that 

might adversely affect public health 
• Rock and fire hazards make this an environmentally sensitive 

area 
• Project may substantially increase electrical consumption in 

this area even if solar power is used. Separate energy impact 
from potential reduction in gasoline use due to reduced 
commuter travel. 

11. Under Hydrological Conditions locate and discuss the no-pass 
line and the UIC line and any impacts on groundwater resources 
12. Under Surface Water show location of the stream and 
discussion how project will accommodate stream flow, protect 
stream from industrial run-off and protect the project from 
flooding.  Discuss drainage improvements and project’s “Storm 
Water Quality Plan” 
13. Under Circulation and Traffic, discuss steps and approvals 
needed to provide access to the industrial park. 
14. Under Water, identify the location of the 1.0 mgd water 
storage facilities and transmission lines needed.  Discuss (a) how 
much of the 8-inch transmission line is available to meet the 
anticipated water demand and (b) the anticipated non-potable 
water demand and system. 
15. Under Wastewater System, discuss anticipated wastewater 
flows and potential impacts of wastewater treatment. 
16. Under Waianae SCP, indicate the project’s location outside the 
Rural Community Boundary and why the project (as urban 
development) should be located in an agricultural area. 

Fig. 23 and 24 
 
Sec. 4.7 
Sec. 4 
Sec. 4.11; 4.10 
 
Sec. 4.4 
 
Sec. 4.15.5; 6.3 
 
 
Sec. 4.15.3 
 
Sec. 4.3 
 

 
Sec. 4.9 
 
Sec. 3.1; 4.15.2 
 
 
 
Sec. 4.15.2 
 

Sec. 5.7 

 
 



 
Department of Planning and Permitting 
April 26, 2010 
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We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 
 
 





 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
Mr. Wayne Y. Yoshioka, Director 
Department of Transportation Services 
650 South King Street, 3rd Floor 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
 
Dear Mr. Yoshioka: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated June 16, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
summarized below. 
 
Comment:  Our department reserves comment on theproject pending the preparation of the 
associated traffic impact study, which should include an assessment of impacts on area 
roads such as Hakimo Road. 
 
 Response:  Traffic issues were discussed in Chapter 3.  Traffic impacts were 

discussed in Section 4.9.  The full Traffic Impact Assessment Report was included 
in the DEIS as Appendix E. 

 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 







 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
Mr. Kenneth G. Silva, Fire Chief 
Honolulu Fire Department 
636 South Street 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
 
Dear Chief Silva: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by memorandum dated June 17, 2009.  Your comments were addressed 
and/or incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement 
(DEIS), as summarized below. 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

1.  Provide fire access road for every facility or building when 
any part of an exterior wall is located more than 150 ft from a 
fire access road 
2.  Provide water supply capable of supplying required fire 
flow for fire protection to all premises on which a facility or 
building will be constructed.  Provide fire hydrants and mains 
if any part of the facility or building is more than 150 feet 
from a water supply on a fire access road. 

3.  Submit civil drawings to HFD for review and approval 

Sec. 3.1; 4.15.1 
 

Sec. 4.15.1 
 
 
 
 

Comment acknowledged. 
 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 





 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
Mr. Kirk S. Tomita 
Senior Environmental Scientist 
Hawaiian Electric Co. 
P.O. Box 2750 
Honolulu, HI  96840-0001 
 
Dear Mr. Tomita: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated July 9, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
indicated below. 
 
Comments:  HECO has existing 11.5kV overhead facilities along Lualualei Naval Access 
Road.  Request that development plans show all affected HECO facilities and address any 
conflicts.   
 

Response:  A description of affected electrical utilities was provided in Sec. 4.15.5.  
Tropic Land will continue consultations with HECO. 

 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
Attachments 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 
 













 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

April 26, 2010 
 
Ms. Patty Teruya, Chair and Board Members 
Nanakuli-Maili Neighborhood Board, No. 36 
530 South King Street, Room 400 
Honolulu, HI  96813 
 
Dear Ms. Teruya: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated June 23, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
summarized below. 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

Neighborhood Board has supported the proposed industrial 
park project through resolution supported by eight members 
present.  Absent member submitted letter of support. 
Board will monitor and support project as it progresses 
through permit and EIS process.   
Resolution and attached exhibit embodies cooperative effort 
between Board members and project developers. 
Community is aware of significant cultural resources in 
project area, but confident that local cultural monitors will be 
able to address any project impact. 

Sec. 8.1; Board resolutions 
included as Appendix I 
 
Comment acknowledged. 

Comment acknowledged 
 
Sec. 4.8 and Cultural Impact 
Assessment (Appendix G) 

 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 















  
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

 
April 26, 2010 
 
 
Ms. Alice Greenwood 
Concerned Elders of Waianae 
87-576 Kula‘aupuni Street, C-101 
Waianae, HI  96792 
 
Dear Ms. Greenwood: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated June 22, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
summarized below. 
 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

Cultural Resources 
Bulldozing hillsides will irreparably undermine one of the most 
important viewplaces (viewplanes?) on the Waianae Coast.  Maui, 
central figure in Native Hawaiian cosmology, said to be born on 
the hillsides of Lualualei. 
Document extensive cultural history and traditional practices of 
the region affected by the project 
Will the industrial park block access to the Nioiula Heiau?  What 
access path to the heiau will be allowed? 
Where is the stone that Maui sunned himself on?  What impact to 
this sacred pohaku? 
Where is the cave Maui used as a child?  What effect will the 
project have on this cultural site? 
What will be done to protect Ulehawa Stream? 
What will be done to preserve the loi terraces documented in the 
area of the project site? 
 

 
Sec. 4.8; 4.12 
 
 

Sec. 4.8 
 
Sec. 4.8 
 
Sec. 4.8 
 
Sec. 4.8 
Sec. 4.3 
Sec. 4.8 
 

  



 
Concerned Elders of Waianae 
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Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

Endangered Species 
What is the state of the endangered nehe?  
What impact will construction on the site have on the ecology 
downhill? This area was set aside as sacred, which may indicate 
that disturbing the soil here might have detrimental consequences 
on the land and ocean below it. 
Air Pollution 
Concerns about the increase to annual average for particulate, 
sulfur dioxide, daily maximum 1-hour values recorded for ozone 
and carbon monoxide, especially because air quality along 
Farrington Hwy and Lualualei Naval Road is already impacted by 
heavy vehicle emission of diesel particulates 
If project proceeds, air quality monitoring station must be 
established and quarterly air quality reports released to the public. 
Assess impacts to residents, especially children and elderly, from 
exposure to truck emission/exhaust 
Wastewater 
Cumulative impact of greater lot coverage threatens erosion of 
natural stream banks…resulting in flood conditions 
Is the proposed on-site WWTP in keeping with urban city-like 
characterization? 
Storm water runoff will negatively impact surrounding properties.  
What is the storm water management plan? Will it provide 
percolation into landscaped areas? Will there be dry wells to 
ensure no increase in runoff from the previous land use? 
What is the general drainage pattern of the project site? Where is 
the nearest storm drain connection? What are your plans for the 
municipal storm drain facility? 
Will the project be allowed to increase surface runoff onto 
adjoining properties? Where will surface waters be directed? 
Is the sanitary system adequate to meet the needs of activities for 
the Urban District? 
Will pre-treatment be required for the plant’s wastewater before it 
enters the public wastewater system? 
Retention/detention basins should be established to contain runoff  
Collection/separation systems should be constructed to collect and 
separate contaminants from runoff. 
 

 
Sec. 4.5 
Sec. 4.5 
 
 
 
Sec. 4.10 
 
 
 
Sec. 4.10 
 
 
 

Sec.4.3 
 
Sec. 3.1; 4.15.2 
 
Sec. 4.3 
 
 
Sec. 4.3 
 
 
Sec. 4.3 
Sec. 3.1; 4.15.2 
 
Sec. 4.15.2 
 
Sec. 4.3 
Sec. 4.3 

 
Sec. 4.1 
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Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 
Ground and Soil 
Are there plans to remove soil? 
What are the plans for altering the topography? 
How many acres are planned for soil disturbance? 
Development on unstable soils could be hazardous. 
Conduct soil study.  Soils on this property are not suitable for 
safely constructing warehouses. 
Quality of Life in Nanakuli 
Noxious, commercial activities on properties abutting Lualualei 
Naval Road have compromised QOL for residents along 
Farrington Hwy and Hakimo Rd 
Adding “urban-like” use next to working farms and residential 
communities without reducing, eliminating, or preventing serious 
public health issues is immoral.  Changing district boundary from 
agricultural to urban will further compromise public health for 
citizens of the Lualualei ahupua‘a. 
Noise 
Project will increase noise due to large volumes of traffic and 
heavy vehicles that will use Hakimo Rd, the primary access to the 
project. 
What are the project’s hours of operation? 
Water Supply 
How will building be served if there are no existing laterals? 
Are existing water lines for agricultural lots of sufficient size to 
serve urban needs? 
If water of sub-standard quality is used for irrigation, food safety 
is a concern for downstream farm lands. 
Will there be an automated irrigation system? Will treated 
wastewater be used to irrigate? 
Is the water supply adequate to meet fire requirements?   
Will raw water for industrial use be drawn from on-site wells? 
Are there specific funded plans for expansion of the water supply 
to the project site? 
What type of wastewater treatment technology will be employed? 
What becomes of the sludge collected from the WWTP? 
 
 

 
Sec. 4.1 
Sec. 4.1 
Sec. 4.1; 4.4 
 
Sec. 4.1 

 
Sec. 4.14 
 
 
Sec. 4.14; 5.3; 5.7 
 
 
 
 
Sec. 4.11 
 
 
 

Sec. 3.1; 4.15.1 
Sec. 3.1; 4.15.1 
 
Sec. 4.2 
 
Sec. 4.15.1 
 
Sec. 4.15.1 
Sec. 4.2 
Sec. 3.1; 4.15.1 
Sec. 4.15.2 
Sec. 4.15.2 
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Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 
Traffic Congestion 
The existing roadway is nonstandard.  Access to the project site is 
via an existing “non-city-like” road.  More discussion with 
Hakimo residents is warranted regarding roadway improvements. 
Use of Hakimo Road access will inevitably increase 
Existing Hakimo Rd and intersection with Farrington Hwy is not 
adequate to serve the project which will result in increased traffic 
flow through the residential community at Princess Kahanu 
Estates. 
“We’re not building our way out of congestion with this TL 
proposal.” 
Is the project site served adequately by access roads?  Are 
additional access roads planned? 
Is traffic congestion a problem on the access road to the project? 
On State highways? In supplier areas? In market areas? 
What are the road limits? 
Complete a traffic study for the anticipated increased traffic on H-
1, Farrington Hwy, Hakimo Rd, and any other access ways. 
Sense of Community 
Project site does not offer easy access to existing industrial centers 
or transportation.  If the project proposes to link to regional 
businesses, which ones? 
What is the demand to locating in a region far from centers of 
commerce and with traffic access challenges? Proposed land use is 
not appropriate to State and City transportation policies and 
development plans? 
Does our State General Plan and regional development plan 
support urban development and industrial commercial growth 
moving to rural Waianae? Is there a plan in effect or proposed? 
Prepare a study to capture observed historical economic trends to 
forecast the vocational behavior of the individual households and 
firms consistent with economic theory to determine that the 
industrial park will create jobs (compatible with?) economic 
activities in the Waianae region. 
What is the non-market value of open space that would be lost if 
the industrial park were built? 
What impact will the loss of ag land have on Hawaii’s effort to 
improve food security?  Conduct a study on how many acres of ag 
land are necessary to provide for all of Hawaii’s food needs. 

 
Sec. 4.9 

 
Sec. 4.9 

Sec. 4.9 
 

Sec. 4.9 
 
Sec. 3.1; 4.9 
 
Sec. 4.9 

Sec. 4.9 
Sec. 4.9 
 

Sec. 2; 5.5; 5.7 
 

Sec. 2 
 
 

Sec. 5.1; 5.2; 5.7 
 

Sec. 2; 4.13 

 

 
 
 
Sec. 4.7 
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Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 
 
“Part of Tropic Land’s theory is the notion of accessibility 
between households and businesses, as represented by the regional 
transportation network.  Does TL know what that network is?” 
What mode of transportation will be used to serve suppliers to the 
market areas? 
“Do the suppliers and are markets operate in within the Waianae 
region?” 
Is there demand for industrial space? 
Does the project have a plan to reduce waste and increase resource 
efficiency? Does the project have a mindset to reach zero waste? 
Is there a plan to coordinate the activities of the firms to increase 
efficient use of raw materials, reduce waste outputs, conserve 
energy and water resources, and reduce transportation 
requirements? 
Does the park have as its goal the elimination of wastes? 
Does the change from Ag to Urban lower the environmental 
impact than traditional business ventures allowable on Ag lands? 
Better Land Use Alternatives Exist 
Document the history of farming in Nanakuli   
We propose that the parcel be subdivided and leased to graduates 
of UH ag programs and Ma’o Farm apprenticeship program.  
Property could serve as the incubator for next generation farmers. 

 
Sec. 2 
 

Sec. 4.9 
  
Sec. 2 

Sec. 2 

Sec. 4.15.4 
 
Sec. 4.15.4 
 
 
Sec. 4.15.4 
Sec. 4.7; 5.3 
 

Sec. 4.7 

Sec. 4.7 
 

 
 
 
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 
 
Cc:   Arick Yanagihara, Tropic Land LLC 
 Dan Davidson, Land Use Commission 







 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL INC. 

1600 Kapiolani Blvd., Suite 1610 
Honolulu, HI 96814 

Tel: 808 944-8848 ● Fax: 808 941-8999 

 
April 26, 2010 
 
Ms. Olivia M. Aquino, President 
Princess Kahanu Estates Association 
87-117 Princess Kahanu Avenue 
Waianae, HI  96792 
 
Dear Ms. Aquino: 

 
Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice  

Nanakuli Community Baseyard, Oahu, Hawaii 
Portion of TMK: (1) 8-7-009: 002 

 
Thank you for your comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice 
(EISPN) submitted by letter dated June 20, 2009.  Your comments were addressed and/or 
incorporated into the November 2009 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), as 
summarized below. 
 
Comments Relevant Section in the DEIS 

Address traffic flow in and through Hakimo Rd 
Provide traffic management plan for Hakimo Rd (use by 
heavy trucks, maneuvering by trucks) 
Concerned about potential odors associated with WWTP 
 
Concerned about water run-off into Ulehawa Stream and 
ocean 
Concerned about further degradation to residential 
environment (being next door to landfill) 
Concern about impacts to “the unique natural landscape and 
cultural resources associated with the demigod Maui.” 

Sec. 4.9 on Roadways and Traffic 
 

Sec. 4.15.2 on Wastewater 
Facilities 
Sec. 4.3 on Surface Water 
Resources 
Sec. 3.1 on Project Description 
(light industrial park, not landfill) 

Sec. 4.8 on Cultural Resources 

  
We appreciate your participation in the environmental review process.   
 
Sincerely, 
KIMURA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
Glenn T. Kimura 
President 
 



 
 
 
Letters with No Substantive Comments (EISPN) 
 
 
Federal Agencies 
 
• U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Civil Works Technical Branch 
 
State Agencies 
 
• Department of Land and Natural Resources 

• Division of Engineering 
• Division of Forestry and Wildlife 

 
City Agencies 
 
• Department of Design and Construction 
• Department of Facility Maintenance 
• Honolulu Police Department 
 
Utility Companies 
 
• Hawaiian Telcom 
 

 

  
 
 



















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6 Section 7.7, Relationship between Local Short-term Uses 
of Humanity’s Environment and the Maintenance and 
Enhancement of Long-term Productivity 

 (Addition to FEIS) 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 




